

*Southern California Edison*  
*2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates*

**DATA REQUEST SET CalAdvocates-SCE-2022WMP-13**

**To: Cal Advocates**  
**Prepared by: Eric X Wang**  
**Job Title: Sr. Manager**  
**Received Date: 4/4/2022**

**Response Date: 4/7/2022**

---

**Question 03:**

SCE's response to data request CalAdvocates-SCE-2022WMP-07, question 9, included a list of ignitions in 2021 associated with assets where SCE had an existing maintenance tag at the time of ignition. The following unique ignition IDs from that response were all caused by "equipment/facility failure" and had an open priority 1 or 2 tag at the time of ignition. For each ignition ID, please (1) state whether the FIPA process investigated the event, (2) state whether the FIPA process specifically analyzed the potential role of the maintenance tag in the ignition and (3) provide any reports or findings from such analysis if so.

- a. FIPA\_2021\_0930\_1408
- b. FIPA\_2021\_0805\_0708
- c. FIPA\_2021\_0625\_1833
- d. FIPA\_2021\_0616\_1515
- e. FIPA\_2021\_0616\_1635
- f. FIPA\_2021\_0615\_1911
- g. FIPA\_2021\_0425\_2049
- h. FIPA\_2021\_0813\_0158
- i. FIPA\_2021\_0403\_2118

**Response to Question 03:**

- (1) Yes, the FIPA process investigated all the events listed.
- (2) No. Please see response to CalAdvocates-SCE-2022WMP-13, Question 01.
- (3) N/A.